More than five years  71.0

 111.4

Analysed as:

Current 14.1

Non-current 97.3

 111.4

A reconciliation of the lease liability from 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019 is disclosed within note 28.

The total lease interest expense for the year ended 31 December 2019 was £4.6m. Total cash outflow for leases accounted for under IFRS
16 for the current year was £15.5m. Expenses charged to the Consolidated Income Statement for short-term and low-value leases for the
year-ended 31 December 2019 were £1.0m and £0.2m respectively. The portfolio of short-term leases at 31 December 2019 is
representative of the expected annual short-term lease expense in future years.

The impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Income Statement, excluding tax, for the year-ended 31 December 2019 is:

As Reported
31 December

2019
£m

Add back
IFRS 16
interest
charge

£m

Add back
IFRS 16

depreciation
charge

£m

Less
Amortisation
of Legal fees

£m

Less
Lease

incentives
£m

Less
IAS 17

lease cost
£m

Excluding impact
of IFRS 16

31 December
2019

£m

Revenue 997.3   997.3

Cost of sales (642.7)   (642.7)

Gross profit 354.6 – – – – – 354.6

Selling and distribution expenses (95.0)   (95.0)

Administrative and other operating expenses (277.3) – 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (279.5)

Other (expense)/income (19.0)   (19.0)

Operating profit/(loss) (36.7) – 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (38.9)

Finance income 16.3   16.3

Finance expense (83.9) 4.6 – – – – (79.3)

(Loss)/profit before tax (104.3) 4.6 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (101.9)

Adjusted EBITDA (note 34) 134.2 – – (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) 119.7

The above disclosure has been included to facilitate the understanding of the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group.

ASTON MARTIN LAGONDA GLOBAL HOLDINGS PLC 2019 ANNUAL REPORT 153

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

  ASTON MARTIN LAGONDA GLOBAL HOLDINGS PLC – 2019 ANNUAL REPORT 153

17 INVENTORIES

2019

£m
2018

£m

Parts for resale, service parts and production stock 68.8  86.5

Work in progress 32.1  15.5

Finished vehicles 99.8  63.3

 200.7  165.3

Finished vehicles includes Group owned service cars at a net realisable value of £23.4m (2018: £30.3m).

During the year ended 31 December 2019 an inventory repurchase arrangement was entered for certain parts for resale, service parts